DATASHEET
8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR IDT6P41302
IDT® 8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR 1 IDT6P41302 REV A  022213
Description
The IDT6P41302 is an 8-output very low power clock
generator for PCIe Gen1-2-3 applications with integrated
output terminations providing Zo=100.  The device has 8
output enables for clock management and supports 2

30 29 PLL Analog
Description
IDT6P41302
8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR
IDT® 8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR 3 IDT6P41302 REV A  022213
Pin Descriptions
PIN # PIN NAME TYPE DESCRIPTION
1 vSS_EN_tri
LATCHED
IN
Latched select input to select spread spectrum amount at initial power up :
1 = -0.5% spread, M = -0.25%, 0 = Spread Off
2 GNDXTAL GND GND for XTAL
3 X1_25 IN Crystal input, Nominally 25.00MHz.
4 X2 OUT Crystal output.
5 VDDXTAL1.8 PWR Power supply for XTAL, nominal 1.8V
6 VDDREF1.8 PWR VDD for REF output. nominal 1.8V.
7 vSADR/REF1.8
 LATCHED
I/O
Latch to select SMBus Address/1.8V LVCMOS copy of X1 pin.
8 GNDREF GND Ground pin for the REF outputs.
9 GNDDIG GND Ground pin for digital circuitry
10 SCLK_3.3 IN Clock pin of SMBus circuitry, 3.3V tolerant.
11 SDATA_3.3 I/O Data pin for SMBus circuitry, 3.3V tolerant.
12 VDDDIG1.8 PWR 1.8V digital power (dirty power)
13 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
14 vOE0# IN
Active low input for enabling DIF pair 0. This pin has an internal pull-down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
15 DIF0 OUT Differential true clock output
16 DIF0# OUT Differential Complementary clock output
17 vOE1# IN
Active low input for enabling DIF pair 1.  This pin has an internal pull-down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
18 DIF1 OUT Differential true clock output
19 DIF1# OUT Differential Complementary clock output
20 VDD1.8 PWR Power supply, nominal 1.8V
21 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
22 GND GND Ground pin.
23 DIF2 OUT Differential true clock output
24 DIF2# OUT Differential Complementary clock output
25 vOE2# IN
Active low input for enabling DIF pair 2.  This pin has an internal pull-down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
26 DIF3 OUT Differential true clock output
27 DIF3# OUT Differential Complementary clock output
28 vOE3# IN
Active low input for enabling DIF pair 3.  This pin has an internal pull-down.
1 =disable outputs,  0 = enable outputs
29 GNDA GND Ground pin for the PLL core.
30 VDDA1.8 PWR 1.8V power for the PLL core.
31 VDDIO PWR Power supply for differential outputs
32 DIF4 OUT Differential true clock output
33 DIF4# OUT Differential Complementary clock output
34 vOE4# IN

5 Applies to all differential outputs
2 See http://www.pcisig.com for complete specs
3 Sample size of at least 100K cycles.  This figures extrapolates to 108ps pk-pk @ 1M cycles for a BER of 1-12.
4 Calculated from Intel-supplied Clock Jitter Tool
Phase Jitter, PCI Express tjphPCIeG2
IDT6P41302
8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR
IDT® 8-OUTPUT SMALL FORM FACTOR PCIE GEN 1-2-3 CLOCK GENERATOR 9 IDT6P41302 REV A  022213
Electrical Characteristics–REF
Clock Periods–Differential Outputs with Spread Spectrum Disabled
Clock Periods–Differential Outputs with Spread Spectrum Enabled
TA = TCOM or TIND; Supply Voltage per VDD of normal operation conditions, See Test Loads for Loading Conditions
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS Notes
Long Accuracy ppm see Tperiod min-max values ppm 1,2
Clock period Tperiod 25 MHz output nominal 40 ns 1,2
Rise/Fall Slew Rate trf1 VOH = VDD-0.45V, VOL = 0.45V 0.5 1.3 2.5 V/ns 1,3
Duty Cycle dt1X VT = VDD/2 V 45 49.1 55 % 1,4
Duty Cycle Distortion dtcd VT = VDD/2 V 0 2 3 % 1,5
Jitter, cycle to cycle tjcyc-cyc VT = VDD/2 V 19 250 ps 1,4
Noise floor tjdBc1k 1kHz offset -130 -105 dBc 1,4